

125 Technology Drive, Suite 202, Bailey Center I, Southpointe Canonsburg, PA 15317

February 4, 2016

Department of State Corporation Bureau P.O. Box 8722 Harrisburg, PA 17105

## Re: Fort Cherry Youth Fast Pitch

Dear Sir/Madam:

Please find enclosed herein for filing the Articles of Incorporation and Docketing Statement for Fort Cherry Youth Fast Pitch, along with a check in the amount of \$125.00 made payable to the Pennsylvania Department of State. Kindly return the filed documents to my attention in the self-addressed envelope also provided herein.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours, Tiffany R. Temas

Enclosures

cc: JoAnne Wagner (w/encls.)(via email and regular mail) Ron Salvini (w/encls.) John Smith, Esq. (w/o encls.)

Writer's email: <u>ttemas@smithbutzlaw.com</u>

Phone: 724.745.5121 • Fax: 724.745.5125 • Web: www.smithbutzlaw.com Southpointe • Pittsburgh • Washington

# ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF FORT CHERRY YOUTH FAST PITCH A Pennsylvania Nonprofit Corporation

In compliance with Section 5306 of the Pennsylvania Nonprofit Corporation Law of 1988, as amended, the undersigned incorporator states:

Article 1. The name of the corporation is Fort Cherry Youth Fast Pitch (hereinafter, the "Corporation").

Article 2. The address of the corporation's initial registered office is:

## 418 Prospect Street McDonald, PA 15057 Washington County

Article 3. The Corporation is incorporated under the provisions of the Nonprofit Corporation Law of 1988, as amended, to develop and provide supervised and competitive youth girls softball opportunities to girls in the Fort Cherry School District and/or surrounding areas and to promote hard work, discipline, good sportsmanship, honesty, strength and courage.

Article 4. The Corporation does not contemplate pecuniary gain or profit, incidental or otherwise.

Tiffany R. Temas, Esq.			
Article 7.	The name and addresses of the incorporation is as follows:		
Article 6.	The Corporation shall have no members.		
Article 5.	The Corporation is organized on nonstock basis.		

125 Technology Drive, Suite 202 Bailey Center I, Southpointe Canonsburg, PA 15317

**Article 8.** The Corporation is organized exclusively for charitable, religious, educational and scientific purposes, including, for such purposes, the making of distributions to organizations that qualify as exempt organizations under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code"), or the corresponding section of any future Federal tax code.

Article 9. No part of the net earnings of the Corporation shall inure to the benefit of, or be distributable to, its members, trustees or officers, or to other private persons, except that the Corporation shall be authorized and empowered to pay reasonable compensation for services rendered and to make payments and distributions in furtherance of the purposes set forth in Article 3 hereof. No substantial part of the activities of the Corporation shall be the carrying on of

propaganda, or otherwise attempting to influence legislation, and the Corporation shall not participate in, or intervene in (including the publishing or distribution of statements) any political campaign on behalf of or in opposition to any candidate for public office. Notwithstanding any other provision of these Articles, the Corporation shall not carry on any other activities not permitted to be carried on (a) by a corporation exempt from Federal income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Code, or the corresponding section of any future Federal tax code, or (b) by a corporation contributions to which are deductible under Section 170(c)(2) of the Code, or the corresponding section of any future Federal tax code.

Article 10. Upon the dissolution of the Corporation, assets shall be distributed for one or more exempt purposes within the meaning of Section 501(c)(3) of the Code, or the corresponding section of any future Federal tax code, or shall be distributed to the Federal government, or to a state or local government, for a public purpose. Any such assets not so disposed of shall be disposed of by a court of competent jurisdiction of the county in which the principal office of the Corporation is located at the time of dissolution, exclusively for such purpose or to such organization or organizations, as such court shall determine, which are organized and operated exclusively for such purposes.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned incorporator has signed these Articles of Incorporation this 4<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2016.

**INCORPORATOR:** 

After filing return to:

Tiffany R. Temas, Esq. Smith Butz, LLC 125 Technology Dr., Suite 202 Bailey Center I, Southpointe Canonsburg, PA 15317

## PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF STATE BUREAU OF CORPORATIONS AND CHARITABLE ORGANIZATIONS

Docketing Statement – New Entity DSCB:15-134A (rev. 7/2015)



1. Entity Name:

.

Fort Cherry Youth Fast Pitch

In the case of a foreign association which must use an alternate name to register to do business in Pennsylvania, the alternate name should be given.

#### 2. Tax Responsible Party

Name of individual responsible for initial tax reports: \_\_\_\_\_\_ JoAnne Wagner, Treasurer

Mailing address of individual responsible for initial tax reports:

1025 Lakeside Drive	McDonald	PA	15057	Washington
Number and street	City	State	Zip	County

#### 3. Description of Business Activity:

To develop and provide youth softball for any girls residing in the Fort Cherry School District and/or surrounding areas.